

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

WILDEARTH GUARDIANS; and
PHYSICIANS FOR SOCIAL
RESPONSIBILITY,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DEB HAALAND,¹ Secretary, U.S.
Department of the Interior; and U.S. BUREAU
OF LAND MANAGEMENT,

Defendants,

AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE;
STATE OF WYOMING,

Intervenor-Defendants.

No. 1:21-cv-00175-RC

**INTERVENOR-DEFENDANT AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE'S
MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS IN PART, OR, IN THE
ALTERNATIVE, FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Steven J. Rosenbaum
Bradley K. Ervin
COVINGTON & BURLING, LLP
One CityCenter
850 Tenth St., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
Phone: (202) 662-6000
Fax: (202) 662-6291
srosenbaum@cov.com

June 9, 2021

Attorneys for American Petroleum Institute

¹ Pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 25(d), Secretary of the Interior Deb Haaland has been automatically substituted for former Secretary David L. Bernhardt.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 3

 A. BLM’s Management of Oil and Gas Leasing..... 3

 B. Plaintiffs’ Challenges to BLM’s Leasing Authorizations..... 5

ARGUMENT 11

I. The MLA’s Statute of Limitations Bars Plaintiffs’ Challenges to 23 of the 28 Leasing Decisions. 12

 A. Section 226-2 Applies to Plaintiffs’ NEPA Claims Brought Under the APA..... 13

 1. Section 226-2’s Specific Statute of Limitations Applies to Plaintiffs’ APA Cause of Action..... 13

 2. NEPA Does Not Salvage Plaintiffs’ Time-Barred Challenges..... 18

 B. Plaintiffs Do Not Qualify for the Extraordinary Remedy of Equitable Tolling..... 23

II. Plaintiffs’ Challenges to the December 2017 and June 2018 Utah Lease Sales Are Barred by *Res Judicata*. 25

 A. Plaintiffs Raise the Same Cause of Action as Plaintiff WildEarth Raised in a Prior Federal Lawsuit..... 26

 B. Plaintiffs’ Challenge Involves the Same Parties as *Rocky Mountain Wild*..... 28

 C. *Rocky Mountain Wild* Resulted in a Final Judgment on the Merits..... 29

 D. The *Rocky Mountain Wild* Decision Was Rendered by a Court of Competent Jurisdiction. 30

III. Laches Bars Plaintiffs’ Challenges to Leasing Decisions Issued Prior to the *Bernhardt* Complaint. 31

 A. Laches Applies to Plaintiffs’ NEPA Claims..... 31

 B. Extraordinary Circumstances Justify Dismissal of Plaintiffs’ Challenges to Leasing Decisions Issued Prior to the *Bernhardt* Complaint. 32

 1. Plaintiffs Failed Diligently to Pursue Their Claims..... 34

2.	Plaintiffs' Conscious Delay in Seeking Legal Remedies Prejudices Lessees.....	38
	CONCLUSION.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alford v. Providence Hosp.</i> , 60 F. Supp. 3d 118 (D.D.C. 2014).....	11, 25, 31
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Co. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995).....	15
<i>Apache Survival Coal. v. United States</i> , 21 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 1994)	39
<i>Arpaio v. Robillard</i> , 459 F. Supp. 3d 62 (D.D.C. 2020).....	25
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	11
<i>AT&T Inc. v. FCC</i> , 452 F.3d 830 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	15, 23
<i>Banks v. Warner</i> , No. 94-56732, 1995 WL 465773 (9th Cir. Aug. 7, 1995)	5
<i>Bethesda Lutheran Homes and Servs. v. Born</i> , 238 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 2001)	28
<i>Block v. N. Dakota ex rel. Bd. Of Univ. & Sch. Lands</i> , 461 U.S. 273 (1983).....	12, 22, 23
<i>Brownback v. King</i> , 141 S. Ct. 740 (2021).....	30
<i>California Save Our Streams Council, Inc. v. Yeutter</i> , 887 F.2d 908 (9th Cir. 1989)	19, 23
<i>California v. Watt</i> , 668 F.2d 1290 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	19
<i>California v. Watt</i> , 712 F.2d 584 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	19
<i>Carmellino v. District 20 of New York City Dept. of Educ.</i> , No. 03-cv-5942-PKC, 2004 WL 736988 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 6, 2004)	28
<i>Chirco v. Crosswinds Communities, Inc.</i> , 474 F.3d 227 (6th Cir. 2007)	32
<i>City of Rochester v. Bond</i> , 603 F.2d 927 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	18
<i>Cmtys. Against Runway Expansion, Inc. v. FAA</i> , 355 F.3d 678 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	19

Commonwealth of Va. v. Ferriero,
 --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2021 WL 848706 (D.D.C. Mar. 5, 2021) 11

Conservation Law Foundation v. Mineta,
 131 F. Supp. 2d 19 (D.D.C. 2001) 22

Conway v. Watt,
 717 F.2d 512 (10th Cir. 1983) 3

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
 563 F.3d 466 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 19

Ctr. for Sustainable Economy v. Jewell,
 779 F.3d 588 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 19

Daingerfield Island Protective Society v. Lujan,
 920 F.2d 32 (D.C. Cir. 1990) 38

Demby v. Schweiker,
 671 F.2d 507 (D.C. Cir. 1981) 16

Dep’t of Transp. v. Pub. Citizen,
 541 U.S. 752 (2004) 9

Edwardsen v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior,
 268 F.3d 781 (9th Cir. 2001) 18

El-Amin v. Virgilio,
 251 F. Supp. 3d 208 (D.D.C. 2017) 30

Envtl. Def. Fund, Inc. v. Alexander,
 614 F.2d 474 (5th Cir. 1980) 38

Geertson Farms, Inc. v. Johanns,
 439 F. Supp. 2d 1012 (N.D. Cal. 2006) 19

Goos v. Interstate Com. Comm’n,
 911 F.2d 1283 (8th Cir. 1990) 18

Gordon v. Cathey,
 No. 13-cv-00229-FDW-DCK, 2013 WL 5561642 (W.D.N.C. Oct. 8, 2013) 29

Gov’t of Manitoba v. Bernhardt,
 923 F.3d 173 (D.C. Cir. 2019) 13

Gull Airborne Instruments, Inc. v. Weinberger,
 694 F.2d 838 (D.C. Cir. 1982) 33

Harvey v. Udall,
 384 F.2d 883 (10th Cir. 1967) 3

Holland v. Bibeau Construction Co.,
 774 F.3d 8 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 32

Howard v. Pritzker,
 775 F.3d 430 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 14, 19

Hurd v. District of Columbia,
864 F.3d 671 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 13

**Impact Energy Res., LLC v. Salazar*,
693 F.3d 1239 (10th Cir. 2012) 13, 14, 24

**Irwin v. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs*,
498 U.S. 89 (1990)..... 14, 24

**Jackson v. Modly*,
949 F.3d 763 (D.C. Cir. 2020)..... 13, 18, 24

Jenkins v. District of Columbia,
288 F. Supp. 3d 308 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 25, 27

Jones v. Gordon,
792 F.2d 821 (9th Cir. 1986) 21

Kannikal v. Att’y Gen. United States,
776 F.3d 146 (3rd Cir, 2015) 14

Kaspersky Lab, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
909 F.3d 446 (D.C. Cir. 2018)..... 26

Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n,
497 U.S. 871 (1990)..... 13

*Major v. Plumbers Loc. Union No. 5 of United Ass’n of Journeymen & Apprentices of the
Plumbing & Pipe-Fitting Indus. Of the U.S. & Canada, AFL-CIO*,
370 F. Supp. 2d 118 (D.D.C. 2005)..... 12

Maniaci v. Georgetown Univ.,
510 F. Supp. 2d 50 (D.D.C. 2007)..... 11

Matter of Defend H2O v. Town Bd. of the Town of East Hampton,
147 F. Supp. 3d 80 (E.D.N.Y. 2015) 37

Mazaleski v. Harris,
481 F. Supp. 696 (D.D.C. 1979)..... 29

McIntyre v. Fulwood,
892 F. Supp. 2d 209 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 30

Media Access Project v. FCC,
883 F.2d 1063 (D.C. Cir. 1989)..... 19

Mendoza v. Perez,
754 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 13

Menominee Indian Tribe of Wisconsin v. United States,
614 F.3d 519 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... 37

Miami Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council v. Sec’y of Defense,
143 F. Supp. 2d 19 (D.D.C. 2001)..... 17, 18

Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.,
504 U.S. 374 (1992)..... 14, 15

Myeress v. Heidenry,
 No. 19-cv-21568-RAR, 2019 WL 7956172 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 25, 2019)..... 29

NAACP v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund, Inc.,
 753 F.2d 131 (D.C. Cir. 1985)..... 31

Nagahi v. INS,
 219 F.3d 1166 (10th Cir. 2008) 14

Nat’l Ass’n of Greeting Card Publishers v. U.S. Postal Serv.,
 462 U.S. 810 (1983)..... 16

Nat’l Parks & Conservation Ass’n v. Hodel,
 679 F. Supp. 49 (D.D.C. 1987)..... 31, 40

Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Morgan,
 536 U.S. 101 (2002)..... 33

Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Hodel,
 865 F.2d 288 (D.C. Cir. 1988)..... 19

New Era Publications Int’l v. Henry Holt & Co.,
 873 F.2d 576 (2d Cir. 1989)..... 33

New Jersey Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot. & Energy v. Long Island Power Auth.,
 30 F.3d 403 (3rd Cir. 1994) 18

Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness Alliance,
 542 U.S. 55 (2004)..... 14

Nuclear Info. & Res. Serv. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.,
 457 F.3d 956 (9th Cir. 2006) 18, 19

Oviedo v. Washington Metro. Area Transit Auth.,
 948 F.3d 386 (D.C. Cir. 2020)..... 23

Page v. United States,
 729 F.2d 818 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 26

Park County Resource Council v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.,
 817 F.2d 609 (10th Cir. 1987) 21, 22, 23

Peek v. SunTrust Bank, Inc.,
 --- F. App’x ---, 2021 WL 2010678 (D.C. Cir. May 11, 2021) 26

Peek v. SunTrust Bank, Inc.,
 313 F. Supp. 3d 201 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 26

**Petrella v. Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, Inc.*,
 572 U.S. 663 (2014)..... 31, 32, 33

Pit River Tribe v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
 615 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2010) 32

Ramos v. Dominican Republic,
 No. 12-cv-0481, 2012 WL 1067562 (D.D.C. Mar. 22, 2012) 29

Realty Income Trust v. Eckerd,
564 F.2d 447 (D.C. Cir. 1977)..... 32

Richmond v. St. Joseph Care Ctr. West,
190 F.3d 500 (7th Cir. 1999) 29

Robinson v. Pezzat,
818 F.3d 1, 8 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 12

**Rocky Mountain Wild v. Bernhardt*,
No. 19-cv-00929, 2020 WL 7264914 (D. Utah Dec. 10, 2020) 29, 30

Rocky Mountain Wild, et al. v. Bernhardt, et al.,
No. 18-cv-02468 (D. Colo. June 5, 2019)..... 11

Rosenthal v. State of Nev.,
514 F. Supp. 907 (D. Nev. 1981)..... 29

Sae Young Kim v. Nat’l Certification Comm’n for Acupuncture and Oriental Med.,
888 F. Supp. 2d 78 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 28

Save the Peaks Coalition v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
669 F.3d 1025 (9th Cir. 2012) 36

SCA Hygiene Prods. Aktiebolag v. First Quality Baby Prods., LLC,
137 S.Ct. 954 (2017)..... 31

Sellers v. Nationwide Mut. Fire Ins. Co.,
986 F.3d 1267 (11th Cir. 2020) 28

Sheridan v. NGK Metals Corp.,
No. 06-cv-5510, 2008 WL 2156718 (E.D. Pa. May 22, 2018)..... 28

Sierra Club v. Fed. Energy Regul. Comm’n,
827 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 9

Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
239 F. Supp. 3d 77 (D.D.C. 2017) 32

Swindol v. Aurora Flight Scis. Corp.,
805 F.3d 516 (5th Cir. 2015) 5

Truett v. St. Tammany Parish Fire Dist. No. 12,
909 F. Supp. 2d 552 (E.D. La. 2012)..... 30

Tulare Cnty. v. Bush,
306 F.3d 1138 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 13

**Turtle Island Restoration Network v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce*,
438 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2006) 20, 21, 22

United States v. Gonzales,
520 U.S. 1 (1997)..... 15

Veg-Mix, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.,
832 F.2d 601 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 27

Velikonja v. Ashcroft,
 355 F. Supp. 2d 197 (D.D.C. 2005)..... 25, 26

WildEarth Guardians v. Bernhardt, et al.,
 No. 19-cv-00505 (D.N.M. June 3, 2019)..... 10

WildEarth Guardians v. Zinke,
 368 F. Supp. 3d 41 (D.D.C. 2019)..... 3

**WildEarth Guardians, et al. v. Bernhardt, et al.*,
 No. 20-cv-00056-RC (D.D.C. Jan. 9, 2020)..... 1, 10, 34, 35

WildEarth Guardians, et al. v. Jewell, et al.,
 No. 16-cv-01724-RC (D.D.C. Aug. 25, 2016)..... 1, 10

Wilson v. Fullwood,
 772 F. Supp. 2d 246 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 30

Statutes

5 U.S.C. §§ 551, *et seq.*..... 1

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)..... 35

16 U.S.C. § 1374(d)(6) 21

16 U.S.C. § 1855(f)..... 20

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 18, 30

28 U.S.C. § 2344..... 18

28 U.S.C. § 2401..... 13, 14, 18, 20, 22, 31

30 U.S.C. § 181..... 3

30 U.S.C. § 226(b)(1)(A)..... 3

30 U.S.C. § 226(e) 3, 4, 37

30 U.S.C. § 226(g) 37

30 U.S.C. § 226(p)(2)(A)..... 37

*30 U.S.C. § 226-2 1, 4, 14, 16, 22

42 U.S.C. § 4332(C)(ii)..... 35

42 U.S.C. §§ 4321, *et seq.*..... 1

Act of Feb. 25, 1920, 41 Stat. 437 3

Other Authorities

Attorney General’s Manual on the Administrative Procedure Act..... 13

*S. Rep. No. 86-1549 (1960), *as reprinted in* 1960 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3313 4, 12, 15, 16, 23

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6) 11, 12, 18, 31
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(c) 11
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 24(c) 11
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56 12, 31

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 1508.25 35
40 C.F.R. § 1508.27 35
40 C.F.R. § 1508.7 35
40 C.F.R. § 1508.8 35
43 C.F.R. § 3120.1-2(b) 3
43 C.F.R. § 3120.5-3 3
43 C.F.R. § 3162.3-1(c) 37
43 C.F.R. § 3162.5-1(a) 37
